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• Quarterly updates provided to summarize:
• Tax receipts and compliance

• Land use permitting

• Business license activity

• Enforcement of illegal activity

• Objectives for the Upcoming Quarters

• Seek any other board direction regarding the County’s cannabis 
program

Context
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Tax Collection 
and Reporting

• Collected $1.8 million in cannabis gross tax receipts in Q4

• The annual total tax revenue is ~$5.8 million
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Tax Collection 
and Reporting

• Collections were less than Q4 last year

• Collections were lower than projected due to delayed retail opening
dates and lower than expected receipts from Isla Vista & Santa Ynez
locations

• Also, projections made in spring 2023 were overstated & since reduced
to reflect trends and opening dates in current adopted budget
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Tax Collection 
and Reporting

• Total revenue collected from 2018-2024 is $55 million

• Average yearly tax revenue ~$9.2 million over a 6-yr period
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FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
FY Revenue 

Total
FY 18/19 1,874,686        1,367,859         1,367,784        2,327,256        6,937,585      
FY 19/20 3,124,810        2,318,313         2,493,304        4,384,073        12,320,500    
FY 20/21 5,295,375        3,953,838         2,879,778        3,526,148        15,655,138    
FY 21/22 3,299,793        2,202,556         1,508,627        1,705,771        8,716,747      
FY 22/23 1,956,561        1,510,967         975,934           1,324,527        5,767,988      
FY 23/24 1,725,551        1,686,336         1,069,302        1,297,382        5,778,571      

17,276,775     13,039,868      10,294,730     14,565,156     55,176,528    


2023-24 Q4 Summary

		As of 08-06-2024

		**CONFIDENTIAL**
CANNABIS TAX COLLECTION
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 Q4

		Reporting Summary - Operation Level

		Operations that Reported		51

		       Operations Reporting Zero Gross		11

		       Operations Reporting Gross Receipts  >  $0		40

		Non-Reporting Operations		5

		Total Number of Operations		56

		Operations with Outstanding Balance*		6



		Reporting Summary - License Level

		Licenses that Reported		86

		       Licenses Reporting Zero Gross		29

		       Licenses Reporting Gross Receipts  >  $0		57

		Non-Reporting Licenses		5

		Total Number of Licenses		91

		Licenses with Outstanding Balance*		7



		Collection Summary

		FIN Total as of 7-31-2024		$   840,283.70

		Prior Quarter Collections with Del & Interest		$   (80,663.49)

		Q4 Collections on 5/20/24 for Closure		$   450.20

		FIN Posted Q4 Collections		$   760,070.41

		Pending FIN Q4 Collections		$   136,182.61

		Total FIN Amount including Pending Posts		$   896,253.02

		2023-2024 Q4 (Apr - Jun) Collections in HdL		$   896,253.02

		Outstanding Balance Anticipated by 8/31/24		$   401,128.65

		Total Anticipated Q4 Collections		$   1,297,381.67

		2023-2024 Total Collections in HdL as of 8/6/24		$5,377,441.81

		2023-2024 Anticiapted Total Collections in HdL		$5,778,570.46

		*Outstanding balances are not part of the dollar figures listed in this summary





License Level

		**CONFIDENTIAL**
CANNABIS TAX COLLECTION
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 Q4

				Operator		Did Not Report		Zero Gross Reported		Licensed Activity		Operation Type		County License Status		Reported Gross Receipts		Tax Amount		Penalties & Interest		Adjustments		Total charges		Amount Paid		Quarter Balance

		1		9500 Cultivators, LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2		Ag Roots LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		3		Alamos Farm, Inc.						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   78,648.00		$   786.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   786.48		$   786.48		$   - 0

		4		Alamos Farm, Inc.						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   17,174.35		$   686.97		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   686.97		$   686.97		$   - 0

		5		Autumn Brands, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   499,600.43		$   19,984.02		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,984.02		$   19,984.02		$   - 0

		6		Autumn Brands, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   135,354.96		$   1,353.55		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,353.55		$   1,353.55		$   - 0

		7		Autumn Brands, LLC						Distributor		Distribution		Active		$   2,280,376.37		$   22,803.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,803.76		$   22,803.76		$   - 0

		8		BDZ, Inc.						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   82,987.00		$   3,319.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,319.48		$   3,319.48		$   - 0

		9		BDZ, Inc.						Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   16,656.00		$   166.56		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   166.56		$   166.56		$   - 0

		10		Blue Whale Agriculture, Inc.				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		11		Blue Whale Agriculture, Inc.						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   301,485.82		$   3,014.86		$   316.56		$   - 0		$   3,331.42		$   - 0		$   3,331.42

		12		Bosim 1628 Management Company, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   440,983.10		$   17,639.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17,639.32		$   17,639.32		$   - 0

		13		Bosim 1628 Management Company, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   8,664.99		$   86.65		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   86.65		$   86.65		$   - 0

		14		Canna Rios, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   11,485.55		$   459.42		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   459.42		$   459.42		$   - 0

		15		Canna Rios, LLC						Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   46,387.00		$   463.87		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   463.87		$   463.87		$   - 0

		16		Canyon Produce, LLC				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		17		Canyon Produce, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   735,041.00		$   29,401.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   29,401.64		$   29,401.64		$   - 0

		18		Carp Red Barn, Inc.				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		19		Carp Red Barn, Inc.				X		Manufacturing		Manufacturing		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		20		Carp Red Barn, Inc.						Distributor		Distribution		Active		$   254,675.00		$   2,546.75		$   267.41		$   - 0		$   2,814.16		$   - 0		$   2,814.16

		21		Castlerock Family Farms II, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   29,316.67		$   1,172.67		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,172.67		$   1,172.67		$   - 0

		22		Central Coast Ag Farming, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   372,274.37		$   14,890.97		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   14,890.97		$   14,890.97		$   - 0

		23		Central Coast Ag Farming, LLC						Nursery		Outdoor		Active		$   22,125.36		$   221.25		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   221.25		$   221.25		$   - 0

		24		Ceres Farm, LLC				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		25		Ceres Farm, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   221,919.00		$   2,219.19		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,219.19		$   2,219.19		$   - 0

		26		Chips18, LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		27		Chips18, LLC				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		28		CKC Farms				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		29		Clear Source, LLC				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		30		Clear Source, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   81,328.00		$   3,253.12		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,253.12		$   3,253.12		$   - 0

		31		CP1 Supply Systems, Inc.						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   4,905,848.18		$   196,233.93		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   196,233.93		$   196,233.93		$   - 0

		32		CP1 Supply Systems, Inc.						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   106,722.00		$   1,067.22		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,067.22		$   1,067.22		$   - 0

		33		Emmawood B1, LLC				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		34		Emmawood B1, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   25,029.00		$   250.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   250.29		$   250.29		$   - 0

		35		Farmacy Isla Vista, LLC						Retailer (Storefront)		Retail		Active		$   408,231.14		$   24,493.87		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,493.87		$   24,493.87		$   - 0

		36		Farmlane						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   2,694,253.00		$   107,770.12		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   107,770.12		$   107,770.12		$   - 0

		37		Farmlane						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   448,165.90		$   4,481.66		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,481.66		$   4,481.66		$   - 0

		38		Farmlane						Distributor		Distribution		Active		$   21,779.55		$   217.80		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   217.80		$   217.80		$   - 0

		39		Farmlane				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		40		Fields, LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		41		G&K Produce LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   377,671.69		$   15,106.87		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   15,106.87		$   15,106.87		$   - 0

		42		G&K Produce LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   166,526.97		$   1,665.27		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,665.27		$   1,665.27		$   - 0

		43		Greenies Management, LLC		X				Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired

		44		Gulfcoast Haze, LLC		X				Retailer (Non-Storefront)		Retail		Expired - Pending Renewal

		45		Gypsy Canyon Farms		X				Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired

		46		Healy & Associates, LLC				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		47		Healy & Associates, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   1,724,038.48		$   68,961.54		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68,961.54		$   68,961.54		$   - 0

		48		Heirloom Valley, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   551,089.31		$   22,043.57		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,043.57		$   22,043.57		$   - 0

		49		Heirloom Valley, LLC						Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   208,990.40		$   2,089.90		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,089.90		$   2,089.90		$   - 0

		50		Hidden Oaks Enterprises, LLC				X		Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		51		Hidden Oaks Enterprises, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   8,000.00		$   320.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   320.00		$   320.00		$   - 0

		52		In Da Cut, LLC		X				Retailer (Non-Storefront)		Retail		Expired - Pending Renewal

		53		Island Breeze Farms						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   56,431.65		$   2,257.27		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,257.27		$   2,257.27		$   - 0

		54		Island Breeze Farms						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   500.00		$   5.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5.00		$   5.00		$   - 0

		55		K&G Flowers LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   414,514.10		$   16,580.56		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   16,580.56		$   16,580.56		$   - 0

		56		Life Remedy Farms				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		57		Life Remedy Farms						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   201,481.23		$   2,014.81		$   211.55		$   - 0		$   2,226.36		$   - 0		$   2,226.36

		58		Lifted View, LLC		X				Retailer (Non-Storefront)		Retail		Expired

		59		Mediedibles Inc						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   827,711.48		$   8,277.11		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,277.11		$   8,277.11		$   - 0

		60		Mission Health Associates, Inc.						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   180,474.69		$   7,218.99		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7,218.99		$   7,218.99		$   - 0

		61		Mission Health Associates, Inc.						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   98,234.29		$   982.34		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   982.34		$   982.34		$   - 0

		62		Morrison Farms, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   24,051.00		$   962.04		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   962.04		$   962.04		$   - 0

		63		New Generation Farms, Inc.				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		64		New Horizon Farming				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		65		New Horizon Farming						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   1,321,895.91		$   13,218.96		$   1,387.99		$   - 0		$   14,606.95		$   - 0		$   14,606.95

		66		Ocean Hill Farms, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   486,537.73		$   19,461.51		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,461.51		$   19,461.51		$   - 0

		67		Ocean Hill Farms, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   7,511.20		$   75.11		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   75.11		$   75.11		$   - 0

		68		Pacific Grown Organics, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   1,147,689.14		$   45,907.57		$   2,825.30		$   - 0		$   48,732.87		$   19,000.00		$   29,732.87

		69		Pacific Grown Organics, LLC						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   55,762.00		$   557.62		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   557.62		$   557.62		$   - 0

		70		Primetime Farms, Inc.				X		Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		71		Primetime Farms, Inc.						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   7,882,735.07		$   315,309.40		$   33,107.49		$   - 0		$   348,416.89		$   - 0		$   348,416.89

		72		San Antonio Ranch 101, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired		$   11,255.00		$   450.20		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450.20		$   450.20		$   - 0

		73		Santa Barbara Westcoast Farms				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		74		Santa Barbara Westcoast Farms						Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   779,669.66		$   31,186.79		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31,186.79		$   31,186.79		$   - 0

		75		SBDank dba Farmacy Santa Ynez						Retailer (Storefront)		Retail		Active		$   463,777.65		$   27,826.66		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,826.66		$   27,826.66		$   - 0

		76		Sierra Botanicals, LLC						Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   101,598.00		$   4,063.92		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,063.92		$   4,063.92		$   - 0

		77		Sierra Botanicals, LLC						Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   40,002.00		$   400.02		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   400.02		$   400.02		$   - 0

		78		Sublime Processing, LLC				X		Distributor		Distribution		Pending		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		79		TSBC Ranch LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		80		TSBC Ranch LLC				X		Nursery		Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		81		Twisted Roots, Inc (3508)						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Pending		$   1,208,020.19		$   48,320.81		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48,320.81		$   48,320.81		$   - 0

		82		Twisted Roots, Inc (3684)						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   880.00		$   35.20		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   35.20		$   35.20		$   - 0

		83		Twisted Roots, Inc (3798)				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		NULL		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		84		Twisted Roots, Inc (4555)						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   3,393,489.37		$   135,739.57		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   135,739.57		$   135,739.57		$   - 0

		85		Twisted Roots, Inc (4701)				X		Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		86		Twisted Roots, Inc (4701)						Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Active		$   538,481.48		$   5,384.81		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,384.81		$   5,384.81		$   - 0

		87		Valley Crest Farms, LLC				X		Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		88		Valley Crest Farms, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   29,420.00		$   1,176.80		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,176.80		$   1,176.80		$   - 0

		89		Winchester Canyon, LLC				X		Cultivation		Outdoor		Active		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		90		Xotics, LLC				X		Nursery		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		91		Xotics, LLC						Cultivation		Non-Outdoor		Expired - Pending Renewal		$   67,000.00		$   2,680.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,680.00		$   2,680.00		$   - 0

																$   36,621,951.43		$   1,259,265.64		$   38,116.30		$   - 0		$   1,297,381.94		$   896,253.29		$   401,128.65

				Licenses that did NOT report		5

				Licenses that reported Zero Gross		29

				Licenses with Gross Receipts > $0		57

				Total Licenses		91





Operation Level

		**CONFIDENTIAL**
CANNABIS TAX COLLECTION
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 Q4

				Operator		Did 
NOT 
Report		Zero Gross For All Activities		Reported Gross Receipts 
(At Least 1 Activity)		Gross Receipts For All Activities		Tax Amount For All Activities		Penalties For All Activities		Adjustments For All Activities		Total Fees For All Activities		Amount Paid For All Activities		Q4 Balance

		1		9500 Cultivators, LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		2		Ag Roots LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		3		Alamos Farm, Inc.						X		$   95,822.35		$   1,473.45		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,473.45		$   1,473.45		$   - 0

		4		Autumn Brands, LLC						X		$   2,915,331.76		$   44,141.33		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   44,141.33		$   44,141.33		$   - 0

		5		BDZ, Inc.						X		$   99,643.00		$   3,486.04		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,486.04		$   3,486.04		$   - 0

		6		Blue Whale Agriculture, Inc.						X		$   301,485.82		$   3,014.86		$   316.56		$   - 0		$   3,331.42		$   - 0		$   3,331.42

		7		Bosim 1628 Management Company, LLC						X		$   449,648.09		$   17,725.97		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   17,725.97		$   17,725.97		$   - 0

		8		Canna Rios, LLC						X		$   57,872.55		$   923.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   923.29		$   923.29		$   - 0

		9		Canyon Produce, LLC						X		$   735,041.00		$   29,401.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   29,401.64		$   29,401.64		$   - 0

		10		Carp Red Barn, Inc.						X		$   254,675.00		$   2,546.75		$   267.41		$   - 0		$   2,814.16		$   - 0		$   2,814.16

		11		Castlerock Family Farms II, LLC						X		$   29,316.67		$   1,172.67		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,172.67		$   1,172.67		$   - 0

		12		Central Coast Ag Farming, LLC						X		$   394,399.73		$   15,112.22		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   15,112.22		$   15,112.22		$   - 0

		13		Ceres Farm, LLC						X		$   221,919.00		$   2,219.19		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,219.19		$   2,219.19		$   - 0

		14		Chips18, LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		15		CKC Farms				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		16		Clear Source, LLC						X		$   81,328.00		$   3,253.12		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3,253.12		$   3,253.12		$   - 0

		17		CP1 Supply Systems, Inc.						X		$   5,012,570.18		$   197,301.15		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   197,301.15		$   197,301.15		$   - 0

		18		Emmawood B1, LLC						X		$   25,029.00		$   250.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   250.29		$   250.29		$   - 0

		19		Farmacy Isla Vista, LLC						X		$   408,231.14		$   24,493.87		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,493.87		$   24,493.87		$   - 0

		20		Farmlane						X		$   3,164,198.45		$   112,469.58		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   112,469.58		$   112,469.58		$   - 0

		21		Farmlane				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		22		Fields, LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		23		G&K Produce LLC						X		$   544,198.66		$   16,772.14		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   16,772.14		$   16,772.14		$   - 0

		24		Greenies Management, LLC		X						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		25		Gulfcoast Haze, LLC		X						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		26		Gypsy Canyon Farms		X						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		27		Healy & Associates, LLC						X		$   1,724,038.48		$   68,961.54		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68,961.54		$   68,961.54		$   - 0

		28		Heirloom Valley, LLC						X		$   760,079.71		$   24,133.47		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,133.47		$   24,133.47		$   - 0

		29		Hidden Oaks Enterprises, LLC						X		$   8,000.00		$   320.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   320.00		$   320.00		$   - 0

		30		In Da Cut, LLC		X						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		31		Island Breeze Farms						X		$   56,931.65		$   2,262.27		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,262.27		$   2,262.27		$   - 0

		32		K&G Flowers LLC						X		$   414,514.10		$   16,580.56		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   16,580.56		$   16,580.56		$   - 0

		33		Life Remedy Farms						X		$   201,481.23		$   2,014.81		$   211.55		$   - 0		$   2,226.36		$   - 0		$   2,226.36

		34		Lifted View, LLC		X						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		35		Mediedibles Inc						X		$   827,711.48		$   8,277.11		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,277.11		$   8,277.11		$   - 0

		36		Mission Health Associates, Inc.						X		$   278,708.98		$   8,201.33		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,201.33		$   8,201.33		$   - 0

		37		Morrison Farms, LLC						X		$   24,051.00		$   962.04		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   962.04		$   962.04		$   - 0

		38		New Generation Farms, Inc.				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		39		New Horizon Farming						X		$   1,321,895.91		$   13,218.96		$   1,387.99		$   - 0		$   14,606.95		$   - 0		$   14,606.95

		40		Ocean Hill Farms, LLC						X		$   494,048.93		$   19,536.62		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   19,536.62		$   19,536.62		$   - 0

		41		Pacific Grown Organics, LLC						X		$   1,203,451.14		$   46,465.19		$   2,825.30		$   - 0		$   49,290.49		$   19,557.62		$   29,732.87

		42		Primetime Farms, Inc.						X		$   7,882,735.07		$   315,309.40		$   33,107.49		$   - 0		$   348,416.89		$   - 0		$   348,416.89

		43		San Antonio Ranch 101, LLC						X		$   11,255.00		$   450.20		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450.20		$   450.20		$   - 0

		44		Santa Barbara Westcoast Farms						X		$   779,669.66		$   31,186.79		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   31,186.79		$   31,186.79		$   - 0

		45		SBDank dba Farmacy Santa Ynez						X		$   463,777.65		$   27,826.66		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,826.66		$   27,826.66		$   - 0

		46		Sierra Botanicals, LLC						X		$   141,600.00		$   4,463.94		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,463.94		$   4,463.94		$   - 0

		47		Sublime Processing, LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		48		TSBC Ranch LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		49		Twisted Roots, Inc (3508)						X		$   1,208,020.19		$   48,320.81		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   48,320.81		$   48,320.81		$   - 0

		50		Twisted Roots, Inc (3684)						X		$   880.00		$   35.20		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   35.20		$   35.20		$   - 0

		51		Twisted Roots, Inc (3798)				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		52		Twisted Roots, Inc (4555)						X		$   3,393,489.37		$   135,739.57		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   135,739.57		$   135,739.57		$   - 0

		53		Twisted Roots, Inc (4701)						X		$   538,481.48		$   5,384.81		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,384.81		$   5,384.81		$   - 0

		54		Valley Crest Farms, LLC						X		$   29,420.00		$   1,176.80		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,176.80		$   1,176.80		$   - 0

		55		Winchester Canyon, LLC				X				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		56		Xotics, LLC						X		$   67,000.00		$   2,680.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,680.00		$   2,680.00		$   - 0

												$   36,621,951.43		$   1,259,265.64		$   38,116.30		$   - 0		$   1,297,381.94		$   896,253.29		$   401,128.65

				Operations that did NOT report		5

				Operations that reported Zero Gross		11

				Operations with Gross Receipts		40

				Total Operations		56





Cannabis Tax Rev by Quarter

		Cannabis Tax Revenue by Quarter



		#		FY		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY Revenue Total		FY Ongoing 
Prog Costs

		1		FY 18/19		1,874,686		1,367,859		1,367,784		2,327,256		6,937,585		2,096,300

		2		FY 19/20		3,124,810		2,318,313		2,493,304		4,384,073		12,320,500		2,947,900

		3		FY 20/21		5,295,375		3,953,838		2,879,778		3,526,148		15,655,138		3,259,900

		4		FY 21/22		3,299,793		2,202,556		1,508,627		1,705,771		8,716,747		3,994,800

		5		FY 22/23		1,956,561		1,510,967		975,934		1,324,527		5,767,988		5,184,000

		6		FY 23/24		1,725,551		1,686,336		1,069,302		1,297,382		5,778,571

						17,276,775		13,039,868		10,294,730		14,565,156		55,176,528











Quarterly Cannabis Tax Revenue by Fiscal Year



Q1	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	FY 20/21	FY 21/22	FY 22/23	FY 23/24	1874686.09	3124810.4	5295374.59	3299792.67	1956560.62	1725550.61	Q2	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	FY 20/21	FY 21/22	FY 22/23	FY 23/24	1367858.94	2318312.58	3953837.5799999996	2202555.69	1510966.8299999998	1686336.05	Q3	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	FY 20/21	FY 21/22	FY 22/23	FY 23/24	1367783.9600000002	2493304.0699999998	2879778.3499999996	1508627.3	975934.23	1069302.1299999999	Q4	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	FY 20/21	FY 21/22	FY 22/23	FY 23/24	2327255.56	4384072.9000000004	3526147.5	1705770.98	1324526.5799999998	1297382.02	











Tax Collection 
and Reporting

• The operators that did not report are not currently in 
operation; they do hold active State licenses that will expire 
this year and their County business licenses will not be 
renewed
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Time Frame
Tax 

Revenue 
Received

Operators 
that Did Not 

Report

Number of 
Operators 
Reporting 

Gross 
Receipts

Number of 
Operators 
Reporting 

Zero Gross 
Receipts

Total
Number of 
Operations

FY 23-24 Q4 $1.8M 5 40 11 56



Report from Tax 
Collector

Tax Collection,
Reporting and
HdL Audits

• Quarterly statement analyses are sent to operators from
Treasurer-Tax Collector staff outlining expected taxable
transfer units

• Quarterly tax reports are thoroughly reviewed for
underreporting and discrepancies

• Third-party audits by consultant, HDL verified figures and
pricing accuracy

• Preliminary audit reports were reviewed internally and one
audit has been finalized; second audit is still pending

• HdL funded and intends to conduct six cultivation audits
in current fiscal year to complement compliance work
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Land Us e 
Permitting and 
Licens ing

8

• Land use permitting continues, submitted permit 
acreage exceeds acreage cap

• Currently 3 cannabis projects are on appeal

• There have been several actions taken on existing 
approved cannabis entitlements; no new entitlements 
were issued for new cannabis operations

• 56 county business licenses are currently pending



Land Us e 
Permitting and 
Licens ing

Retail 
Dis pens aries

9

• Orcutt - Dr. Greenthumb’s 
~Open Date: FY24/25 Q3(Jan-Mar; 2025)

• Los  Alamos  - Haven 
~Open Date: FY25/26 Q3 (Jan-Mar; 2026)

• Eas tern Goleta  Valley - Is land Drift 
~Open Date: FY24/25 Q4 (Apr-Jun; 2025)

• Toro Canyon/ Summerland - Santa Claus  Lane 
~Open Date: FY25/26 Q1 (Jul-Sept; 2025)



Enforcement of 
Illegal Activity

• Sheriff’s Office actively pursuing illegal activity

• Completed five enforcement actions in 4th quarter
• 271 lbs. of dried product confiscated

• $180,000 estimated street value
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Objectives  for the 
Upcoming 
Quarters

• Finalize implementation of State Audit general 
recommendations

• Review & propose Ch 50 ordinance amendments

• Explore development of a fee schedule to issue citations 
to address compliance code violations

• Continue the financial monitoring and tax audit process

• Continue to improve the Business License application 
process
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Recommended Actions
a) Receive an update on the status of cannabis tax collection, land use permitting, 

business licensing, and enforcement;

b) Provide any other direction to staff regarding the County’s cannabis program; and

c) Find that the proposed actions are administrative activities of the County, which will 
not result in direct or indirect changes to the environment and therefore are not a 
“project” as defined for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5).
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